

15 Counter Claim 34/25
ANIL KUMAR Vs. SANTOSH AND ANR

20.01.2026

Present: Sh. S.B. Sharma, Sh. Darshan Sharma and Sh. Akshat Jain,
Ld. Counsel for Counter Claimant.
Sh. Anshul Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff in CS DJ
806/25.

Reply/WS filed to the counter claim. Replication may be filed to the same.

There is an application under Order 7 Rule 11 of CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff/ non counter claimant, seeking rejection of the application.

I am not inclined to issue notice of the said application.

List for arguments on the maintainability of the application on the next date of hearing.

Let application for condonation of delay may be filed in the WS to the counter claim.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel submits that he has no objection if the said WS of the plaintiff to the counter claim may be taken on record, subject to payment of costs.

In view of the fair concession given by the counsel, WS to the counter claim is taken on record, subject to payment of costs of Rs.3,000/- to the counter claimant.

Affidavit of admission/denial be also filed.

List on **13.03.2026**.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/20.01.2026