

11 CS DJ ADJ 806/25
SANTOSH KUMAR Vs. ANIL KUMAR
&
13 Counter Claim 34/25
ANIL KUMAR Vs. SANTOSH AND ANR

25.04.2026

Present: Sh. Yash Jangra, Ld. Counsel for Santosh Kumar.
Sh. S.B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Anil Kumar.

Proposed issues have been filed by the parties.

On the pleadings of parties, the following issues are framed:

1. *Whether the suit is bad for non joinder of necessary parties? OPD.*
2. *Whether the suit is barred by law? OPD.*
3. *Whether the counter claimant was induced to enter the transaction by fraud and misrepresentation by the plaintiff or his associates? OPCC.*
4. *Whether the counter claimant is entitled to recovery of any amount? OPCC.*
5. *Whether the plaintiff is entitled to recovery of any amount from the defendant? OPP.*
6. *Whether the counter claim is barred by law? OPP.*
7. *Whether the plaintiff or the counter claimant is entitled to payment of interest? If so, at what rate and for which period? OPP and OPCC.*
8. *Costs.*
9. *Relief.*

No other issue arises, nor pressed for.

Both suit and the counter claim will be tried together.
Plaintiff will lead the evidence first.

List for recording of entire PE on **21.09.2026**.

Affidavits of all the witnesses, list of witnesses and application for summoning of witnesses be filed latest by 14.08.2026 with an advance copy to the other side.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/25.04.2026